SGD currency exposure on net financial liabilities (2,241,485) (276,180)

2020

Financial assets

Trade and other receivables 220,784 169

Cash and bank balances 846,893 489,282

1,067,677 489,451

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,730,202 709,665

Borrowings 1,814,365 –

4,544,567 709,665

SGD currency exposure on net financial liabilities (3,476,890) (220,214)

130 Y VENTURES GROUP LTD.   •   FIND YOUR EDGE   •   ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 December 2021

25 Financial instruments (cont’d)

b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

 The Group’s foreign currency exposure to SGD based on the information provided to key
management is as follows: (cont’d)

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
SGD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group’s entities,
with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s loss after tax:

Group Company

Increase/
(decrease) in
loss after tax

(Decrease)/
increase in
profit after

tax

Increase/
(decrease) in
loss after tax

Increase/
(decrease) in
loss after tax

2021 2020 2021 2020

US$ US$ US$ US$

SGD/USD

- Strengthened 10% 186,044 (288,582) 22,923 18,278

- Weakened 10% (186,044) 288,582 (22,923) (18,278)

 Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial
instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

 The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their bank borrowings.
Borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk (i.e. the risk
that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market
interest rates).

 The Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes
in market interest rates as interest expense on borrowings is not significant to the Group’s